historical periods. In accordance with IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, financial

statements relating to the prior period have been restated.

The correction refers to the decrease of retained earnings for erroneously recorded foreign exchange differences in

foreign exchange transactions for foreign affiliate business, in the period from 01.01.2011. - 31.12.2015. and for the

adjustment of profit for the period from 01.01. - 31.12.2016. for erroneously recorded exchange rate differences in the

aforementioned jobs.

In the current period, the amount relating to the previous periods has been corrected, the error in the records has been

eliminated and the profit and loss account for the period from 01.01. - 31.12.2017 reflects the correct effects of the

subject transactions.

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017

1. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (contuinued)

104

d)   Restatement in presentation and clasification of financial positions

Effects of correction are as follows:.

Effect on statement on financial position as at 1 January 2016:

(HRK’000)

   Group

1 January 2016 Correction 1 January 2016

- before restatement   - after restatement

ASSETS

Other assets 443,828 (44,876) 398,952

Instruments in the course of settlement 122,424 (44,876) 77,548

EQUITY AND RESERVES

Retained earnings   122,784   (44,876) 77,908

Effect on statement on financial position as at 31 December 2016:

(HRK’000)

   Group

31 December 2016 Correction 31 December 2016

- before restatement   - after restatement

ASSETS

Other assets 454,384 (53,432) 400,952

Instruments in the course of settlement 220,731 (53,432) 167,299

  39,189 1,540 40,729

EQUITY AND RESERVES

Retained earnings

ASSETS 276,533 (51,892) 224,641

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017

1. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (contuinued)

105

d)   Reastatement in presentation and clasification of financial positions (continued)

Effect on statement on financial position as at 1 January 2016:

(HRK’000)

   Bank

1 January 2016 Correction 1 January 2016

- before restatement   - after restatement

ASSETS

Other assets 318.385 (44.876) 273.509

Instruments in the course of settlement 122.393 (44.876) 77.517

EQUITY AND RESERVES

Retained earnings   123.217   (44.876) 78.341

Effect on statement on financial position as at 31 December 2016:

(HRK’000)

   Bank

31 December 2016 Correction 31 December 2016

- before restatement   - after restatement

ASSETS

Other assets 320,572 (53,432) 267,140

Instruments in the course of settlement 220,700 (53,432) 167,268

  38,741 1,540 40,282

EQUITY AND RESERVES

Retained earnings

ASSETS 270,571 (51,892) 218,679

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017

1. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (contuinued)

106

d)   Reastatement in presentation and clasification of financial positions (continued)

Effect on income statement for 2016:

(HRK’000)   Group

2016 Correction 2016

- before restatement   - after restatement

TRADING AND OTHER INCOME 128.335 (8.556) 119.779

Other operating income 10.082 (8.556) 1.526

Net gain from foreign exchange differences from translation of monetary assets

and liabilities 4.682 (8.556) (3.874)

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 164.945 (8.556) 156.389

Tax income 25.558 1.540 27.098

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 190.503 (7.016) 183.487

Effect on income statement for 2016:

(HRK’000)   Bank

2016 Correction 2016

- before restatement   - after restatement

TRADING AND OTHER INCOME 128,654 (8,556) 120,098

Other operating income 13,063 (8,556) 4,507

Net gain from foreign exchange differences from translation of monetary assets

and liabilities 4,456 (8,556) (4,100)

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 161,726 (8,556) 153,170

Tax income 26,551 1,540 28,091

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 188,277 (7,016) 181,261

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017

1. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (contuinued)

107

d)   Reastatement in presentation and clasification of financial positions (continued)

Effect on statement on comprehensive income for 2016:

(HRK’000)   Group

2016 Correction 2016

- before restatement   - after restatement

Net profit for the year 190,503 (7,016) 183,487

Net orher comprehensive income for the year 2,563 - 2,563

Total comprehensive income, net of taxes 193,066 (7,016) 186,050

Profit for the year 190,503 (7,016) 183,487

To the Bank’s owners 190,503 (7,016) 183,487

Earnings per share

From active and discontinues business operations:

Basic (in HRK per share) 94,13 kn (3,47 kn) 90,66 kn

Diluted (in HRK per share) 94,13 kn (3,47 kn) 90,66 kn

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017

1. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (contuinued)

108

d)   Reastatement in presentation and clasification of financial positions (continued)

Effect on statement on comprehensive income for 2016:

(HRK’000)   Bank

2016 Correction 2016

- before restatement   - after restatement

Net profit for the year 188,277 (7,016) 181,261

Net orher comprehensive income for the year 2,563 - 2,563

Total comprehensive income, net of taxes 190,840 (7,016) 183,824

Profit for the year 188,277 (7,016) 181,261

To the Bank’s owners 188,277 (7,016) 181,261

Earnings per share

From active and discontinues business operations:

Basic (in HRK per share) 93,03 kn (3,47 kn) 89,56 kn

Diluted (in HRK per share) 93,03 kn (3,47 kn) 89,56 kn

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017

1. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (contuinued)

109

d)   Presentation and reclassification reassements

Significant reclassifications of amounts or items within the financial statements in the reporting period are as follows:

(I) as of 31 December 2017. a reclassification of HRK 140,807 thousand (31 December 2016: HRK 57,636 thousand)

was made on the other participants in syndicated loans under item Other assets within the assets under Other liabilities.

This amount represents the receivable of the loan beneficiary in the part pertaining to the other participants in the